
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2023, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land South of Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (App No. 23/10691) 
(Pages 5 - 68) 

  Reserved Matters Application pursuant to condition 1 and 3 of outline planning 
approval (Ref. 20/11192) for the approval of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for 90 dwellings (Use Class C3), associated and ancillary 
infrastructure, utilities, public open space and play areas, Alternative Natural 
Recreational Green Spaces; footpaths, landscaping and sustainable drainage 
systems. Vehicular access is to be taken from Milford Road, as approved 
under the outline planning approval (Ref: 20/11192). (AMENDED REASON 
TO ADVERTISE). 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions of the Reserved Matters Application pursuant to 
condition 1 and 3 of outline planning approval (Ref. 20/11192) dated 29th 
March 2023. 
 

 (b)   Lymington Sports Ground, St Thomas Park, Lymington (App No. 
23/10375) (Pages 69 - 78) 

  Additional spectator stand; re-build of facilities to rear of existing stand; new 
maintenance store; 3 x turnstiles; fence (AMENDED REASON TO 
ADVERTISE). 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions as contained in the report. 
 

 (c)   Land Adjacent to Oakbridge House, Lymore Valley, Milford-on-Sea (App 
No. 22/10936) (Pages 79 - 88) 

  Retention of log store (retrospective); completion of pole barn. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Refuse. 
 

 (d)   Cairns, 12-14 Langdown Lawn, Hythe (App No. 23/10358) (Pages 89 - 108) 

  Construction of 5 residential units and all associated works. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Delegated authority be given to the Service Manager – Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure: 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 New Forest Recreational Impact Mitigation Infrastructure £27,277  

 New Forest Recreational Impact Mitigation Non-Infrastructure £4,058 

 Solent Bird Aware Mitigation £3,780 

 New Forest Air Quality Monitoring £515 

 Commencement Monitoring £808 
 

ii) The imposition of conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (e)   Barn to East of Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (App No. 
23/10806) (Pages 109 - 120) 

  Variation of condition 2 and 10, removal of condition 9 of application 20/10487 
to allow changes to elevations and increase to x 4 no bedroom. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure the transfer of monies paid under 
application reference 20/10487 and the uplift contributions as follows: 

 

 Air Quality Monitoring £77.43, 

 Habitat Mitigation (infrastructure) £2,311.79 and 

 Habitat Mitigation (non-infrastructure) £416.71 
 
ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 (f)   The Lodge, Mushroom Farm, Rockbourne (App No. 23/10820) (Pages 121 
- 130) 

  Erection of a replacement dwelling; hard and soft landscaping. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
Grant subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 



 
 

 
4 

 

maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 11 October 2023

Application Number: 23/10691 Reserved Matters

Site: LAND SOUTH OF, MILFORD ROAD, PENNINGTON,

LYMINGTON

Development: Reserved Matters Application pursuant to condition 1 and 3 of
outline planning approval (Ref. 20/11192) for the approval of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 90 dwellings
(Use Class C3), associated and ancillary infrastructure,
utilities, public open space and play areas, Alternative Natural
Recreational Green Spaces; footpaths, landscaping and
sustainable drainage systems. Vehicular access is to be taken
from Milford Road, as approved under the outline planning
approval (Ref: 20/11192). (AMENDED REASON TO
ADVERTISE)

Applicant: Bargate Homes Ltd

Agent: Turley

Target Date: 25/09/2023

Case Officer: Richard Natt

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions of the Reserved Matters

Application pursuant to condition 1 and 3 of outline planning

approval (Ref. 20/11192) dated 29th March 2023

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

This application relates to one of the Council's allocated

strategic sites and contrary Town Council view

____
[...]

27

Lodge

111

35

26

66

2

10

14

97

61

On The

Manor

12

Woodlawn

El

ESS

Crewkerne Copse

Drain

Ponds

Drain
Drain

Drain

Drain

GRAFTON GARDENS

LO
W

ER
PE

N
N

IN
G

TO
N

LA
N

E

LONGFORD PLACE

ELM AVENUE HIGHTREESGENOA CL

SARACEN CL

ELM
AVENUE

NEWBRIDGE WAY

CLAUSEN WAY

Track

Path

Track

Stone

LB

Stone

7.9m

11.0m

13.4m

Conifers

14

House

Manor Farm House

1

2

58

House

Manorfield

4

45

Southernw
ood

Dene

2

1a

7

23 15

27

55

24

75a

5

Bourne Cott

Light

16

42

House

11

22

The Salt House

1

Quadrant House

Fairoaks

101

The Hillsman

15

9

Cedar Lodge

11

Riding

2

5

8

87

Flintlock

22

Red Roofs

5

15

29

Tr
ac

k

El Sub Sta

Copse

Sub Sta

Newbridge

Drain

A 337

HARFORD CLOSE

Posts

Path (um)

Weighbridge

11.0m

13.4m

13.7m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2800

23/10691

Land South of Milford Road

October 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Pennington

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 October 2023

Application Number: 23/10375 Full Planning Permission

Site: LYMINGTON SPORTS GROUND, ST THOMAS PARK,

LYMINGTON SO41 9NF

Development: Additional spectator stand; re-build of facilities to rear of

existing stand; new maintenance store; 3 x turnstiles; fence

(AMENDED REASON TO ADVERTISE)

Applicant: Lymington and Pennington Town Council

Agent: Draycott Chartered Surveyors

Target Date: 16/06/2023

Case Officer: Sophie Tagg

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Ward Councillor Objection

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

Principle of the proposed deve
[...]
s  would be contrary to saved Policy CS21 of the Core
Strategy, Policy STR1  and Policy ENV2 of the  Local Plan Part 1: Planning
Strategy, Policy DM22 of the Local Plan Part 2 for the New Forest outside of
the National Park and the  NPPF (2021) Section 13 para 147 - 149.

Further Information:
Jessica Cooke
Telephone: 02380285909

86



Oakbridge House

Pippin Cottage

Caenswood Cottage

Lymore End

Lymeswold Cottage

Cottage

Springers

Westbrook

Cottage

Drain

Pond

FordTrack
FB

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:850

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

October 2023

Land adj to Oakbridge House
Lymore Valley
Milford-on-Sea

22/10936

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 October 2023

Application Number: 23/10358 Full Planning Permission

Site: CAIRNS, 12 - 14 LANGDOWN LAWN, HYTHE SO45 5GR

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Construction of 5 residential units and all associated works

Applicant: Ibex homes Ltd

Agent: Hampshire Design Consultancy

Target Date: 13/06/2023

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Parish Council Contrary View

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of the development
2) The character and appearance of the area and scheme
3) Residents Amenity
4) Highway Safety
5) Relationship with trees

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on the west side of Langdown Lawn, the main road linking Dibden
Purlieu and Hythe, and is located in the built-up area as defined by the Local Plan
Part 1. 

The application site comprises a large portion of the existing rear gardens of a pair
[...]
 the New Forest District Local
Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020.

18. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
gates at the access on to Langdown Lawn otherwise approved by Class A
of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be erected or carried out without
express planning permission first having been granted.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

Further Information:
James Gilfillan
Telephone: 02380 28 5797

107



44

18

16

6

St
 M

ic
ha

el
's

10

42
44

50
52

38
40

46
48

Surgery

1 to 36

12

4

16

1

Langdown Firs

12

C
at

ho
lic

 C
hu

rc
h

27

18

13

6 2

31
1

St Michaels House

12

14

Sub Sta
El

El
Sub Sta

DEERLEAP WAY
LA

NG
DO

W
N 

LA
W

N

DEERLEAP

23.8m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:850

23/10358

Cairns

October 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

12 - 14 Langdown Lawn
Hythe

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

108



Planning Committee 11 October 2023

Application Number: 23/10806 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: BARN TO EAST OF SANDLE LODGE, MAIN ROAD,

SANDLEHEATH SP6 1PF

(PROPOSED LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Variation of  condition 2 and 10, removal of condition 9 of

application 20/10487 to allow changes to elevations and

increase to x 4 no bedroom

Applicant: Healthy Property Group Ltd

Agent: Master Land & Planning Ltd

Target Date: 14/09/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Contrary Parish Council view.
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development including planning hist
[...]
 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure the transfer of monies paid under application reference 20/10487 and the uplift
contributions as follows:

Air Quality Monitoring £77.43,
Habitat Mitigation (infrastructure) £2,311.79 and
Habitat Mitigation (non-infrastructure) £416.71

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before 09
December 2023.which is within 3 years of the decision date of the original
planning consent  20/10487.

Reason:        As this application is made under Section 73 and to comply
with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

1:1250 Site Location Plan
A-191108-100 Rev 7 Proposed site plan
A-191108-101 Rev 8 Floor Plans and elevations
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal by Abbas Ecology dated 10/07/2020
Tree Survey and Arboricultural Assessment by Hellis dated April 2020
Planning Statement by Fowler Architectural and Planning

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Prior to any development above slab level of the dwelling hereby permitted,
samples or exact details of the facing, fenestration and roofing materials to
be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.  The development shall only be implemented in accordance with
the approved details.

116



Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1 Strategy
for the New Forest District outside the National Park.

4. Prior to any development above slab level of the dwelling hereby permitted,
a scheme of landscapin
[...]
son: In the interests of sustainability and to ensure that provision is
made for electrical charging points in accordance with Policy
IMPL2 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy for the New
Forest (outside of the National Park).

8. Before the development is occupied, the recommendations for incorporation
of wildlife enhancement measures into the development, as outlined in
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal by Abbas Ecology dated 10/07/2020 and
provision of swift boxes as indicated on drawing A191108-101 rev8, shall
have first been implemented in accordance with the agreed details.  These
measures shall thereafter be retained in perpetuity.

Reason:   To safeguard protected species in accordance with Policy ENV3
of the Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy
for the New Forest District outside the National Park and Policy
DM2 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the
National Park (Part 2: Sites and Development Management).

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been

118



granted.

Reason: To ensure the dwelling remains of a size which is appropriate
to its location within the countryside and to comply with Policy
DM20 of the Local Plan for the New Forest District outside the
National Park. (Part 2: Sites and Development Management).

10. The development hereby approved shall only take place in accordance with
the approved Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP)
method statement (Fowler Architecture and Planning (dated August 2021)
and plan  A-191108-120 dated 23 August 2021 as approved by the
Council's discharge of condition decision notice  dated 01 September 2021
under application 20/10487 unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order that the Planning Authority can properly consider the
effect of the works on the residential amenity and highway safety
of the locality in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan
Part 1 Strategy for the New Forest outside of the National Park.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

119



Dande

Cottage
Geranium

Pasondela

Sandle
Lodge

H
ol

ly
Lo

dg
e

M
ar

tin
H

ou
se

Cattle Grid

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:600

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

October 2023

Barn to East of Sandle Lodge
Main Road
Sandleheath

23/10806

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

120



Planning Committee 11 October 2023

Application Number: 23/10820 Full Planning Permission

Site: THE LODGE, MUSHROOM FARM, ROCKBOURNE SP6 3NS

Development: Erection of a replacement dwelling; hard and soft landscaping

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Gater

Agent: Atlas Planning Group

Target Date: 21/09/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Parish Council view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area including AONB
3) Impact on the residential amenities of the area

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies to the north eastern edge of Rockbourne accessed off a public right of
way.  It currently contains a detached building which has a lawful use as 
[...]
National Park
and Policies DM1, DM2 and DW-E12 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management).

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

128



West Hayes

Townend Gate

Lodge
The

Mushroom Farm

Path (um)

53.0m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:500

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

October 2023

The Lodge
Mushroom Farm
Rockbourne

23/10820

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land South of Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (App No. 23/10691)
	23 10691
	Plan 23 10691

	3b Lymington Sports Ground, St Thomas Park, Lymington (App No. 23/10375)
	23 10375
	Plan 23 10375

	3c Land Adjacent to Oakbridge House, Lymore Valley, Milford-on-Sea (App No. 22/10936)
	22 10936
	Plan 22 10936

	3d Cairns, 12-14 Langdown Lawn, Hythe (App No. 23/10358)
	23 10358
	Plan 23 10358

	3e Barn to East of Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (App No. 23/10806)
	23 10806
	Plan 23 10806

	3f The Lodge, Mushroom Farm, Rockbourne (App No. 23/10820)
	23 10820
	Plan 23 10820




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 11 October 
2023 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
 Jacqui England 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jessica Cooke, Tanya Coulter, Nigel Hewitson, Richard Natt, 
David Norris, Sophie Tagg, Robert Thain, Joe Tyler and Tava Walton 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Dowd and Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/10358 as 
members of Hythe & Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 23/10806 and 
23/10820 as Ward Cllr. She concluded that there were grounds under common law 
to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

19   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land South of Milford Road, Pennington, Lymington (App No. 
23/10691)  

  Details: 
 
Reserved Matters Application pursuant to condition 1 and 3 of outline 
planning approval (Ref. 20/11192) for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for 90 dwellings (Use Class C3), associated 
and ancillary infrastructure, utilities, public open space and play areas, 
Alternative Natural Recreational Green Spaces; footpaths, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage systems. Vehicular access is to be taken from Milford 
Road, as approved under the outline planning approval (Ref: 20/11192). 
(AMENDED REASON TO ADVERTISE). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Ryan Johnson - Turley (Agent) 
Dr Adele Carroll (Objector) 
Mr Gareth Davies (Objector) 
Cllr Jacqueline England – Lymington Ward Cllr  
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
As per the Committee Updates document, published on 8 October 2023, the 
following updates were taken into consideration by the Committee: 
 
There was an amendment to the Case Officer’s recommendation, which 
read:  
 
Delegated Authority to be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to  
GRANT PERMISSION subject to minor modifications to the internal road 
within the  
development and to include the conditions as set out in this report together 
with any further additions, and amendments to conditions as appropriate.  
 
The Highway Authority did not raise any substantial objections to the 
proposal on public highway safety grounds, subject to minor modification to 
the internal layout and conditions. The Highway Authority raised several 
observations and considerations. 
 
There were two additional representations received that referred to 
overshadow and loss of privacy, the development being out of keeping, the 
impact on existing traffic and highway safety concerns onto A337, the land 
needing to be returned to green belt and green belt land needing to be 
protected and restored.  
 
An error was highlighted and correct in Paragraph 10.12.19 which states 
that the distance between Parcel C  



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
There was an amendment to two Plan numbers in relation to Condition 1, 
these being: (Site Layout Plan) SL.01 Rev G and and CSL.02. Rev G. 
 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant Subject to Conditions of the Reserved Matters Application pursuant to 
condition 1 and 3 of outline planning approval (Ref. 20/11192) dated 29th 
March 2023. 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As set out in report (item 3a). 
 

 b   Lymington Sports Ground, St Thomas Park, Lymington (App No. 
23/10375)  

  Details: 
 
Additional spectator stand; re-build of facilities to rear of existing stand; new 
maintenance store; 3 x turnstiles; fence (AMENDED REASON TO 
ADVERTISE). 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Ms Slade – Draycott Chartered Surveyors (Agent) 
Cllr Jacqueline England – Lymington Ward Cllr  
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
None. 
 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As per the report (item 3b). 
 

 c   Land Adjacent to Oakbridge House, Lymore Valley, Milford-on-Sea 
(App No. 22/10936)  

  Details: 
 
Retention of log store (retrospective); completion of pole barn. 
 



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Public Participants:  
 
Ms Slade – Draycott Chartered Surveyors (Agent). 
Mr Tom Chamberlain (Applicant)  
 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
Members felt that the proposal was an appropriate development of the site 
and were satisfied, from the application and the representations provided 
during the meeting, that there was reasonable potential of the proposal 
being used for agriculture purposes only, without presenting any visual harm 
to the greenbelt.  
 
The Committee did, however, want assurances via condition to ensure that 
the land should be agricultural only.  
 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
Condition 1  
 
The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
• Planning Statement (dated 21 November 2022) 
• 101 REV A Block & Location Plan  
• 001 Log Store Plan and Elevations - Existing & Proposed 
• 004 Pole Barn - Existing 
• 022 Pole Barn Plan - Proposed 
• 025 Pole Barn Roof Plan - Proposed 
• 027 Pole Barn Elevations - Proposed 
 
Reason:           To ensure satisfactory provision of the development. 
 
Condition 2 
 
The structures that are the subject of this permission shall only be used for 
agricultural and forestry purposes and for no other commercial, residential or 
domestic, recreational, business or storage purposes whatsoever. Should 
this use cease, the structures shall be removed from the site, and the land 
reinstated to a condition which has been agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority beforehand, within 6 months of the cessation of that use. 
 
Reason: The structures are only justified on the basis that they are 
necessary for agriculture and forestry and in accordance with Policy ENV2 



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest 
District outside of the National Park and Policy DM22 of the Local Plan for 
the New Forest District outside the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and 
Development Management). 
 
Condition 3 
 
No external lighting shall be installed on the site unless details of such 
proposals have first been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside of the National Park. 
 

 d   Cairns, 12-14 Langdown Lawn, Hythe (App No. 23/10358)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of 5 residential units and all associated works. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Ms Linda Wellman (Objector) 
Mr Geoff Barnet (Objector) 
Mr Dan Atkinson (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
Cllrs Dowd and Wade declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
23/10358 as members of Hythe & Dibden Parish Council which had 
commented on the application.  They concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Members expressed concern over the proposal, feeling that it would 
represent overdevelopment of this backland site resulting in a cramped 
environment that would have an adverse impact upon the amenity of 
residents and the local area. 
 
Decision:  
 
Refuse. 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 

1. The proposal by reason of its overdeveloped design in an 
uncharacteristic backland location would fail to respond to the local 
context, and result in a cramped environment that would have an 
adverse impact upon the amenity of residents and the local area.  



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy ENV3 of the New Forest 
District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023).  

 
2. The recreational and Air Quality impacts of the proposed 

development on the New Forest Special Area of Conservation, the 
New Forest Special Protection Area, the New Forest Ramsar site, 
the Solent and Southampton Water Special Protection Area, the 
Solent and Southampton Water Ramsar site, the Solent Maritime 
Special Area of Conservation, and the Solent and Dorset Coast 
Special Protection Area would not be adequately mitigated and the 
proposed development would therefore be likely to unacceptably 
increase recreational pressures and erode air quality on these 
sensitive European nature conservation sites, contrary to Policy 
ENV1 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy and 
the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document “Mitigation for 
Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites” and the Bird 
Aware Solent strategy 2017. 

 

 e   Barn to East of Sandle Lodge, Main Road, Sandleheath (App No. 
23/10806)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of conditions 2 and 10, removal of condition 9 of application 
20/10487 to allow changes to elevations and increase to x4 no bedrooms. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Aaron Smith – Master Land & Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Mr Stephen Smith (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations:  
 
None. 
 
Comment:  
 
Updates to Committee: 
 
The second sentence in paragraph 2 on p.112 of the report should read as 
follows: 
 
This planning permission remains extant indefinitely.  
 
The agent has provided a materials schedule to negate the need for 
condition 3. The materials are considered acceptable, and it is proposed to 
add the schedule into the list of approved documents. As a result of this 
submission, the drawing indicating the proposed elevations has been 
updated, included in the presentation and will also be included in the list of 
approved documents as follows: 
 

 A-191108-01 rev.1 - site location plan 

 A-191108-100 Rev 7 - proposed site plan 



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

 A-191108-101 Rev 9 - floor plans and elevations 

 Preliminary Ecological Appraisal by Abbas Ecology dated 10/07/2020 

 Tree Survey and Arboricultural Assessment by Hellis dated April 
2020 

 Planning Statement by Fowler Architectural and Planning 

 Materials schedule. 
 
A landscaping scheme has also been submitted at short notice although this 
does not cover all elements of the proposed condition. Should Members 
resolve to grant permission in accordance with the recommendation, it is 
requested that Officers have delegated powers to consider this submission 
and amend the landscaping condition accordingly. 
 
Following a query from the agent over the imposition of condition 6, the 
Case Officer agreed with amending the first part of the condition relating to 
the water efficiency calculator but was satisfied that the remaining part of the 
condition should be imposed. Specific wording of the condition can be found 
in the Committee Updates sheet published on 8 October 2023. 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 

(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the transfer of monies paid 
under application reference 20/10487 and the uplift contributions 
as follows: 
 

· Air Quality Monitoring £77.43, 
· Habitat Mitigation (infrastructure) £2,311.79 and 
· Habitat Mitigation (non-infrastructure) £416.71 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions as set out in the report. Officers have 

delegated authority to amend the materials and landscaping 
conditions following receipt of late information. 

 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As per the report (item 3e) and the update note. 
 
 

 f   The Lodge, Mushroom Farm, Rockbourne (App No. 23/10820)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of a replacement dwelling; hard and soft landscaping.. 
 
Public Participants:  
 
Mr Dan Roycroft (Agent). 
 
Additional Representations:  



 
PC 11 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

 
8 

 

 
A representation was received from Rockbourne Parish Council. 
 
Comment:  
 
The Parish Council advised of the following comments:  
 
PAR4: We recommend REFUSAL for the reasons listed.  
 

 Overlooking/loss of privacy 

 Loss of light or overshadowing 

 Highway safety (overuse of connecting footpath) 

 Layout and density of building, specifically the height which extends 
to two storeys. 

 
Decision:  
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions/Reasons:  
 
As per the report (item 3f). 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


